Warsaw, 30 September 2020
The National Technical Assessment ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4 document contains 16 pages, including 3 appendices.
The National Technical Assessment ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4 replaces the National Technical Assessment ITB-KOT-
2018/0721 version 3. The text of this document can be copied only in its entirety. Publishing or distributing parts of the texts
of the National Technical Assessment in any form requires written agreement with the Building Research Institute.
Archive copy
 NATIONAL TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT
ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4

ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 3 MKI and MBA steel fixings for installing thermal insulation
APPENDICES
APPENDIX A. Shape and dimensions of MKI and MBA steel fixings .................................................... 10
APPENDIX B. ................................... Parameters of installation and arrangement of MKI and MBA fixings12
APPENDIX C. Characteristic load capacities of MKI and MBA steel fixings .......................................... 14
10/16 ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4
APPENDIX A to NATIONAL TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4
Appendix A.
Designation of fixing1)
Fixing sleeve Retaining plate
d [mm] d1 [mm] L [mm] a [mm] b [mm]
MKI-030/8
8 +0.2 8.8 +0.5
30 ±2.0
40 ±0.3 42 ±0.3
MKI-060/8 60 ±2.0
MKI-070/8 70 ±2.0
MKI-080/8 80 ±2.0
MKI-090/8 90 ±2.0
MKI-110/8 110 ±2.0
MKI-130/8 130 ±2.0
MKI-140/8 140 ±2.0
MKI-150/8 150 ±2.0
MKI-170/8 170 ±2.0
MKI-190/8 190 ±2.0
MKI-200/8 200 ±2.0
MKI-210/8 210 ±2.0
MKI-230/8 230 ±2.0
MKI-240/8 240 ±2.0
MKI-250/8 250 ±2.0
MKI-270/8 270 ±2.0
MKI-300/8 300 ±2.0
1) stainless steel fixings are additionally marked with SS, e.g. MKI-SS-030/8
Fig. A1. MKI steel fixing
 ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4  11/16
APPENDIX A to NATIONAL TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4
Designation of fixing 1)
Fixing sleeve Retaining plate
d [mm] d1 [mm] L [mm] D [mm]
MBA-08030
8 +0.2 9.35 +0.2 / -0.1
30 ±2.0
35 ±0.2
MBA-08060 60 ±2.0
MBA-08070 70 ±2.0
MBA-08080 80 ±2.0
MBA-08090 90 ±2.0
MBA-08110 110 ±2.0
MBA-08130 130 ±2.0
MBA-08140 140 ±2.0
MBA-08150 150 ±2.0
MBA-08170 170 ±2.0
MBA-08190 190 ±2.0
MBA-08200 200 ±2.0
MBA-08210 210 ±2.0
MBA-08230 230 ±2.0
MBA-08240 240 ±2.0
MBA-08250 250 ±2.0
MBA-08270 270 ±2.0
MBA-08300 300 ±2.0
1) stainless steel fixings are additionally marked with SS, e.g. MBA-SS-08030
Fig. A2. MBA steel fixing
12/16 ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4
APPENDIX A to NATIONAL TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT ITB-KOT-2018/0721 version 4